CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
November 24, 2003


A Regular Meeting of the Troy City Council was held Monday, November 24, 2003, at City Hall, 500 W. Big Beaver Road. Mayor Pryor called the Meeting to order at 7:32 P.M.

The Invocation was given by   Head Priest Janakirama Sastryji – Bharathiya Temple and the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was given.

ROLL CALL

PRESENT:
Mayor Matt Pryor 

Robin E. Beltramini

Cristina Broomfield

David Eisenbacher 

Martin F. Howrylak  

David A. Lambert

Jeanne M. Stine 

PUBLIC HEARINGS

C-1
Preliminary Planned Unit Development Review – PUD-003 – Sterling Corporate Center – North Side of Big Beaver Road – West of I-75 and East of Wilshire Drive – Section 21

Resolution #2003-11-597

Moved by Stine 


Seconded by Lambert 

RESOLVED, That the Preliminary Plan for a Planned Unit Development, pursuant to Article 35.60.01, as requested by Burton-Katzman, for the Sterling Corporate Center Planned Unit Development (PUD – 3), located on the north side of Big Beaver Road and on the west side of

I-75, located in Section 21, within the O-S-C zoning district, being 5.91 acres in size, is hereby APPROVED by City Council, as recommended by City Management, the City Planning Consultant and the Planning Commission; and

BE IT RESOLVED, The proposed PUD meets the location requirements set forth in Article 35.30.00, A and B.2; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Pursuant to Article 35.30.00.C.1, the applicant demonstrated quality objectives such as those referred to in Section 35.30.00-B-2.  In the earlier submissions, the applicant relied heavily upon these standards primarily related to the building in order to justify the PUD.  The revised plan places more emphasis on site improvements that will set a positive tone for the Big Beaver corridor.  Furthermore, the applicant has provided a concept plan and committed to fund a more detailed design plan for the Big Beaver Corridor; and

BE IT RESOLVED, Pursuant to Article 35.30.00.C.2, the applicant provides a mixture of land uses that would otherwise not be permitted, provided that other objectives of this Article are met and the resulting development would promote the public health, safety, and welfare.  The project has been represented as “mixed use” in nature.  The applicant has indicated in previous documentation that the ground floor will be reserved for commercial uses, including restaurants, health facilities, sundry shops, apparel shops, etc.  All of these proposed uses are permitted in the underlying O-S-C zoning district, while the restaurant, fronting on Wilshire Drive furthers the case for mixed use on the site, in that it would not be permitted in the underlying O-S-C zoning district; and

BE IT RESOLVED, Pursuant to Article 35.30.00.C.3, the applicant provides a public improvement, or other facility used by the public, which could not otherwise be required, that would further the public health, safety, and welfare, or protect existing or future uses from the impacts of the proposed uses.  The improvements to the I-75 exit ramp cloverleaf, titled the “Gateway Treatment”, and Wilshire Drive are identified public improvements as required.  In addition, street trees and pedestrian paving were added to the center median of Wilshire Drive and at the east side of Wilshire near the Big Beaver intersection; and

BE IT RESOLVED, Pursuant to Article 35.30.00.C.4, traffic congestion on the site was previously improved with the removal of the northeast entry into the garage, the widened exit at the bank drive-thru, the enlarged truck loading area and the additional exit lane at the main entrance to the site.  The traffic impact study has been provided, and the applicant has indicated that all recommendations of the plan will be carried out including lane improvements on Big Beaver Road.  Additional modifications have been made to the boulevard access and valet drop-off at the request of the City; and

BE IT RESOLVED, Pursuant to Article 35.30.00.C. 7, the PUD is generally in compliance with the Future Land Use Plan.  The Future Land Use Plan does not specifically contemplate a development that is significantly greater than the intended intensity of the site.  Given the location of the site and its relationship to surrounding land use, a building of this size, height and intensity would be appropriate, provided there are sufficient benefits afforded by the PUD; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, That the Preliminary Planned Unit Development consist of the project manual, dated November 17, 2003, which contains narratives, reduced plans, and full size plans, including the following:
Project Manual (Dated and November 17, 2003):

Sheet P-3
Architectural Survey


Sheet P-4
Preliminary Site Plan


Sheet P-5
Open Space Plan


Sheet P-6
Big Beaver Road Improvements


Sheet P-7
Wilshire Drive Improvements


Sheet L-1
Preliminary Landscape Plan


Sheet L-2
Gateway Landscape Plan


Sheet L-3
Preliminary Streetscape Plan


Sheet L-4
I-75 Section Plan


Sheet L-4a
Big Beaver Section Plan


Sheet L-5
Big Beaver Road Urban Design Concept Sketch


Sheet A-100
Circulation, Lighting and 1st Level Plan


Sheet A-101
Lower & Second Level Plan


Sheet A-102
Third & Fourth Level Plan


Sheet A-200
North and South Elevations


Sheet A-201
East and West Elevations


Sheet A-202
Building Sign Elevations and Details


Sheet A-203
Building Sign Elevations


Sheet A-300
Building Sections


Sheet L-100
Site Lighting Plan


Sheet L-200
Site Lighting Photometric Plan


Sheet L-300
Building Lighting 


Sheet AR-1
Big Beaver Road Photographic Elevation (day)


Sheet AR-2
Big Beaver Road Elevation (night)


Sheet AR-3
North and South Elevations


Sheet AR-4
East and West Elevations


Sheet AR-5
City Wide Elevation


Sheet AR-6
Plaza Perspective


Sheet AR-7
Wilshire Drive Building Perspective


Sheet AR-8
Parking Structure Enlarged Elevations


Sheet AR-9
Building Material Examples


Sheet AR-10
Building Material Samples



Full Size Plans (Dated November 17, 2003):

Sheet P-1
Cover Sheet


Sheet P-3
Architectural Survey


Sheet P-4
Preliminary Site Plan


Sheet P-5
Open Space Plan


Sheet P-6
Big Beaver Road Improvements


Sheet P-7
Wilshire Drive Improvements


Sheet L-1
Preliminary Landscape Plan


Sheet L-2
Gateway Landscape Plan


Sheet L-4
I-75 Section Plan


Sheet A-100
Circulation, Lighting and 1st Level Plan


Sheet A-101
Lower & Second Level Plan


Sheet A-102
Third & Fourth Level Plan


Sheet A-103
Floor Plans


Sheet A-200
North and South Elevations


Sheet A-201
East and West Elevations 


Sheet A-202
Building Sign Elevations and Details


Sheet A-203
Building Sign Elevations


Sheet A-300
Building Sections


Sheet L-100
Site Lighting Plan


Sheet L-200
Site Lighting Photometric Plan


Sheet L-300
Building Lighting Plan

Yes:
All-7

C-2
Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment (ZOTA-180) – Articles 40.57.06, 43.77.00, and 43.80.00 – Height Limits for Amateur Radio Antennas

Resolution #2003-11-598

Moved by Howrylak 

Seconded by Pryor 

RESOLVED, That Troy City Council DIRECTS City Management to DRAFT a Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment (ZOTA-180) Articles 40.57.06, 43.77.00 and 43.80.00 – Height Limits for Amateur Radio Antennas and brought back for consideration at the Regular City Council meeting scheduled for Monday, December 15, 2003 consistent with the following: 

Amateur radio antenna support structures are allowed in the City of Troy up to a height of 75 feet if used in accordance with the terms of a valid Amateur Radio Service License issued by the Federal Communications Commission or permitted under Federal Regulation by a reciprocal agreement with a foreign country, provided that: (1) the antenna support structure is not used or licensed for any commercial purpose; (2) the antenna support structure must be removed if the owner moves and the new resident is not a licensed radio operator; (3) the antenna support structure or antenna may not intrude into the setback as if a plane were drawn vertically on the setback line; and (4) the support structure or antenna may be permitted in the setback area to minimize visual impact, upon special use permit issued by the Troy City Council.

Yes:
All-7 

RECESS: 10:13 PM – 10:38 PM

C-3
Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment (ZOTA-198) – Articles 40.20.00 - Parking Requirements

Resolution #2003-11-599

Moved by Beltramini 


Seconded by Lambert 

RESOLVED, That the proposed Zoning Ordinance Text Amendments for Article XL GENERAL PROVISIONS be AMENDED, as recommended by City Management and subject to the following additions, a copy of which shall be ATTACHED to the original Minutes of this meeting:

Section 40.21.35 – Lecture Facilities (Without fixed seats) - Add “Auditoriums for and Theaters” to use classification, eliminate existing standard for “Auditoriums for and Theaters”

Section 40.21.36 – Auditoriums and Theaters – Eliminate Standard (see Section 40.21.35)

Section 40.21.42 - Shopping Center – A minimum of 0 one (1) per 170 two hundred (200) square feet of gross floor area, including mall area, service areas and mechanical areas, as measured from the outside face of the exterior walls.

When shopping centers have “Places of Assembly” (as defined in Section 04.20.124), the parking for such uses shall be in accordance with Section 0.21.30, the extent of such uses shall be limited by the following table. The “Maximum Percent of Available Parking” to be used for “Places of Assembly” shall be determined in accordance with their individual requirements as provided in the Sections headed by Section 40.21.30.

	Places of Assembly
	
	

	Maximum Size of 

Center in Sq. Ft.
	Maximum Percent of 

Gross Floor Area
	Maximum Percent of

Available Parking

	50,000
	15%
	50%

	100,000
	25%
	50%

	100,000+
	20%
	40%

	Parking for “Places of Assembly” areas exceeding the maximum percent of gross floor area or the maximum percent of available parking indicated above shall be provided in addition to the parking required for the total shopping center.


Section 40.21.71 – Business and Professional Offices except as otherwise provided in this article – Add “Banks and Other Financial Institutions” to use classification, eliminate existing standard for “Banks and Other Financial Institutions.”

Section 40.21.75 - Banks and Other Financial Institutions – (See “Business and Professional Offices”, Section 40.21.71)

Section 40.20.11
Off-street parking areas shall be designed to provide for removal and storage of snow.

Section 40.20.13
H. Approvals for the voluntary landbanking of existing underutilized parking spaces shall may be granted by the Planning Commission.

Yes:
All-7 

C-4
Request for Commercial Vehicle Appeal – 953 Bridge Park
Resolution #2003-11-

Moved by Stine 


Seconded by Beltramini 

WHEREAS, Section 44.02.02 of Chapter 39, Zoning, of the Code of the City of Troy provides that actions to grant appeals to the restrictions on outdoor parking of commercial vehicles in residential districts pursuant to Section 40.66.00 of Chapter 39 of the Code of the City of Troy "shall be based upon at least one of the following findings by the City Council:

A.
The occurrence of the subject commercial vehicle on the residential site involved is compelled by parties other than the owner or occupant of the subject residential site (e.g. employer).

B.
Efforts by the applicant have determined that there are no reasonable or feasible alternative locations for the parking of the subject commercial vehicle.

C.
A garage or accessory building on the subject residential site cannot accommodate, or cannot reasonably be constructed or modified to accommodate, the subject commercial vehicle.

D.
The location available on the residential site for the outdoor parking of the subject commercial vehicle is adequate to provide for such parking in a manner which will not negatively impact adjacent residential properties, and will not negatively impact pedestrian and vehicular movement along the frontage street(s)."; and

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Troy has not found that the petitioner has demonstrated the presence of condition(s), justifying the granting of a variance:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the request from Mr. Yong-Tao Sun, 953 Bridge Park, for waiver of Chapter 39, Section 40.66.00, of the Code of the City of Troy, to permit outdoor parking of a box truck in a residential district is hereby DENIED.

Vote on Resolution to Postpone

Resolution #2003-11-600

Moved by Howrylak  


Seconded by Pryor 

RESOLVED, That Request for Commercial Vehicle Appeal – 953 Bridge Park be POSTPONED until the Regular City Council Meeting scheduled for Monday, December 1, 2003.

Yes:
Eisenbacher, Howrylak, Pryor, Broomfield 

No:
Lambert, Stine, Beltramini 

MOTION CARRIED

C-5
Commercial Vehicle Appeal – 3769 Meadowbrook

Resolution #2003-11-601

Moved by Beltramini 


Seconded by Broomfield 

WHEREAS, Section 44.02.02 of Chapter 39, Zoning, of the Code of the City of Troy provides that actions to grant appeals to the restrictions on outdoor parking of commercial vehicles in residential districts pursuant to Section 40.66.00 of Chapter 39 of the Code of the City of Troy "shall be based upon at least one of the following findings by the City Council:

A. The occurrence of the subject commercial vehicle on the residential site involved is compelled by parties other than the owner or occupant of the subject residential site (e.g. employer).

B. Efforts by the applicant have determined that there are no reasonable or feasible alternative locations for the parking of the subject commercial vehicle.

C. A garage or accessory building on the subject residential site cannot accommodate, or cannot reasonably be constructed or modified to accommodate, the subject commercial vehicle.

D. The location available on the residential site for the outdoor parking of the subject commercial vehicle is adequate to provide for such parking in a manner which will not negatively impact adjacent residential properties, and will not negatively impact pedestrian and vehicular movement along the frontage street(s)."; and

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Troy has found that the petitioner has demonstrated the presence of the following condition(s), justifying the granting of a variance:




No conditions provided by Council.








.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the request from Mr. Mazin Nafsu, 3769 Meadowbrook, for waiver of Chapter 39, Section 40.66.00, of the Code of the City of Troy, to permit outdoor parking of a box truck in a residential district is hereby APPROVED until the Regular City Council meeting scheduled for Monday, January 5, 2004 at which time the petitioner will provide an alternate plan.

Yes:
Howrylak, Lambert, Pryor, Beltramini, Broomfield, Eisenbacher 

No:
Stine 

MOTION CARRIED

C-6
Parking Variance – 3001 W. Big Beaver

Resolution #2003-11-602

Moved by Lambert 


Seconded by Stine 

WHEREAS, Articles XLIII and XLIV (43.00.00 and 44.00.00) of the Zoning Ordinance provide that the City Council may grant variances from the off-street parking requirements of the Zoning Ordinance upon general findings that:

1. The variance would not be contrary to public interest or general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

2. The variance does not permit the establishment of a prohibited use as a principal use within a zoning district.

3. The variance does not cause an adverse effect to properties in the immediate vicinity or zoning district.

4. The variance relates only to property described in the application for variance; and 

WHEREAS, Article XLIII (43.00.00) requires that in granting, the City Council shall find that the practical difficulties justifying the variances are:

A. That absent a variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property; or

B. That absent a variance, a significant natural feature would be negatively affected or destroyed; or

C. That absent a variance, public health, safety and welfare would be negatively affected; or

D. That literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance precludes full enjoyment of the permitted use and makes conforming unnecessarily burdensome. In this regard, the City Council shall find that a lesser variance does not give substantial relief, and that the relief requested can be granted within the spirit of the Ordinance, and within the interests of public safety and welfare; and

WHEREAS, The City Council finds the above-stated general conditions to be present and finds the practical difficulty stated above to be operative in the appeal;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the request from Larry Nemer for waiver of 146 parking spaces to allow for the construction of a new 250 seat restaurant at the development at 3001 W. Big Beaver be APPROVED.

Yes:
All-7 

C-7
Street Vacation Application – Crestfield Avenue and Tallman (fka Taylor) Street, within Proposed Crestwood Site Condominiums – North Side of Wattles, East of Livernois – Section 15 (SV-184)

Resolution #2003-11-603

Moved by Beltramini 


Seconded by Stine 

WHEREAS, A request has been received for the vacation of the Crestfield Avenue right-of-way, which is 50 feet wide and approximately 1374 feet in length, and the Tallman Street right-of-way, which is 33 feet wide and approximately 353 feet in length, located within the proposed Crestwood Site Condominium in Section 15; and

WHEREAS, City Management and the Planning Commission have recommended that this street vacation be granted subject to the following conditions:

1. Retention of all necessary easements as required by the City of Troy.

2. Dedication of Wattles and Hanover ultimate right-of-way.

3. Dedication of future right-of-way for the proposed Crestwood Site Condominium.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the City Council concurs with the recommendations of City Management and the Planning Commission; and 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, That the Crestfield Avenue right-of-way, which is 50 feet wide and approximately 1374 feet in length, and the Tallman Street right-of-way, which is 33 feet wide and approximately 353 feet in length, located within the proposed Crestwood Site Condominium in Section 15, be authorized for vacation, subject to the retention of all necessary easements as required by the City of Troy, the dedication of Wattles and Hanover ultimate right-of-way and the dedication of future right-of-way for the proposed Crestwood Site Condominium.

Yes:
All-7 

PUBLIC COMMENT:  

A.
Items on the Current Agenda

F-2
Preliminary Plat – Tentative Approval – Wyngate of Troy Subdivision – East Side of Coolidge Highway – North of Square Lake Road – Section 5 – R-1B

 
Resolution #2003-11-604
Moved by Stine 
Seconded by Eisenbacher 

RESOLVED, That Tentative Approval be granted to the Preliminary Plat of Wyngate of Troy Subdivision including 74 lots as submitted to City Council and recommended by City Management and the Planning Commission, located on the east side of Coolidge Highway and north of Square Lake Road, within Section 5, and the R-1B Zoning District.  

Yes:
All-7

COUNCIL COMMENTS/COUNCIL REFERRALS

Items Advanced to the City Manager by Individual City Council Members for Placement on the Agenda:

1. 
Mayor Pryor – Closed Session Request

Mayor Pryor requested a Closed Session to discuss pending litigation involving the Gosselin rubbish dumping case.  However, the attached memorandum from City Attorney Lori Grigg Bluhm indicates that this case does not meet the criteria for a Closed Session.

2. 
Mayor Pryor – Chapter 48, Litter

Mayor Pryor wishes to discuss changing the operational definition of rubbish that is contained in Chapter 48, Litter, of the Troy City Code, which currently reads as follows:


6.101 Definitions.
(5)
“Rubbish” shall mean nonputrescible solid wastes consisting of both combustible and non-combustible wastes, such as paper, wrappings, cigarettes, cardboard, tin cans, yard clippings, leaves, wood, glass, bedding, crockery and similar materials.

3. 
Council Member Stine – Resolution Re: Mayor’s Behavior

Council Member Stine submitted the following resolution expressing disapproval of the Mayor’s behavior:

Resolution #2003-11-
Moved by Stine   
Seconded by Howrylak 

WHEREAS, Our Mayor has over-stepped the bounds of propriety and has acted outside the Charter of the City of Troy; and

WHEREAS, On November 4, 2003, our Mayor did publicly bully, criticize, berate and castigate one of Council's employees witnessed by members of the public; and 

WHEREAS, Our City Attorney states "a resolution of this matter", the matter of the prosecution of Robert Gosselin which was the reason for the tirade, "will likely end the turmoil". The concern is not for the prosecution of Robert Gosselin, but for the unseemly behavior of the Mayor; and

WHEREAS, The Charter, Chapter 3, Section 3.8d reads:  “Duties of the Mayor: except as may be required by statute, the Mayor shall exercise only such powers as this Charter or the Council shall specifically confer upon him”; and

       

WHEREAS, In addition to the November 4th incident, there have been other instances where the Mayor has humiliated staff and been an embarrassment to Council members and residents as documented on TV, video tapes of Council meetings; and
 

WHEREAS, The Mayor has held total disregard for the Charter dealing with Chapter 3, Section 3.13 which reads:  “Except for the purpose of inquiry, the Council and its members shall deal with the administrative service solely through the City Manager and neither the Council nor any member thereof shall give orders to any of the subordinates of the City Manager”; and

 

WHEREAS, The Mayor talks of goals of professional courtesy and respect which he often has thrown to the wind when dealing with public participants himself; and 

 

WHEREAS, Because Council has the courage of its convictions, based on the facts, as it knows them, it is incumbent upon this body to express its displeasure of the Mayor's disregard for common courtesy and the above-cited sections of the City Charter.

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the City Council of the City of Troy regrets the need for this action, yet takes this opportunity to express its strong disapproval of the Mayor's aforementioned behavior and seeks to pursue the formation of an ethics code as earlier recommended by Mayor Pro Tem Lambert.  
 

NOTE: In accordance with the City of Troy Charter Chapter 4 – The Council Procedure and Miscellaneous Powers and Duties – Section 4.7 – Organization and Rules of the Council (c), “No member of the Council shall vote on any question in which he has a financial interest, other than the common public interest, or on any question concerning his own conduct . . . “, Mayor Pryor will not vote on this matter.

Vote on Amendment

Resolution #2003-11-605
Moved by Howrylak

Seconded by Stine 

WHEREAS, Our Mayor has over stepped the bounds of propriety and has acted outside the Charter of the City of Troy; and

 

WHEREAS, On November 4, 2003, our Mayor did publicly bully, criticize, berate and castigate one of Council's employees witnessed by members of the public; and 

WHEREAS, The Charter, Chapter 3, Section 3.8d reads:  “Duties of the Mayor:  except as may be required by statute, the Mayor shall exercise only such powers as this charter or the Council shall specifically confer upon him”; and

       

WHEREAS, In addition to the November 4th incident, there have been other instances where the Mayor has humiliated staff and been an embarrassment to Council members and residents as documented on TV, video tapes of Council meetings; and
 

WHEREAS, Because Council has the courage of its convictions, based on the facts as it knows them, it is incumbent upon this body to express its displeasure of the Mayor's disregard for common courtesy and the above-cited sections of the City Charter,

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Troy regrets the need for this action, yet takes this opportunity to express its strong disapproval of the Mayor's aforementioned behavior and seeks to pursue the formation of an ethics code as earlier recommended by Mayor Pro Tem Lambert.  
Yes:
Howrylak, Lambert, Stine

No:
Beltramini, Broomfield, Eisenbacher,

Abstain:
Pryor 


MOTION FAILED

Vote on Substitution Amendment

Resolution #2003-11-606
Moved by Beltramini 
Seconded by Stine 

RESOLVED, That the Resolution Moved by Stine and Seconded by Howrylak be AMENDED by INSERTING the following SUBSTITUTED resolution:

WHEREAS, Our Mayor has over-stepped the bounds of propriety when on November 4, 2003, he did publicly bully and chastise the City Attorney; and

WHEREAS, It is also true that if you allow it, you encourage it; this Council has not taken previous action to reprimand any of its members for their bullying and negative, disrespectful behavior.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the City Council of the City of Troy takes this opportunity to PLEDGE to the citizens of Troy, its employees, and its business and regional partners that we will conduct ourselves in a respectful and courteous manner in all dealings with the public, staff and personal relationships.

Yes:
All-6

No:
None

Abstain:
Pryor
Vote on Substituted Resolution
Resolution #2003-11-607
Moved by Stine 
Seconded by Howrylak  

WHEREAS, Our Mayor has over-stepped the bounds of propriety when on November 4, 2003, he did publicly bully and chastise the City Attorney; and

WHEREAS, It is also true that if you allow it, you encourage it; this Council has not taken previous action to reprimand any of its members for their bullying and negative, disrespectful behavior.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the City Council of the City of Troy takes this opportunity to PLEDGE to the citizens of Troy, its employees and its business and regional partners that we will conduct ourselves in a respectful and courteous manner in all dealings with the public, and staff and personal relationships.

Yes:
All-6

No:
None

Abstain:
Pryor
B. 
Items Not on the Current Agenda

CONSENT AGENDA – None Submitted

REGULAR BUSINESS

F-1 
Minutes: Regular Meeting of November 17, 2003

Resolution #2003-11-608
Moved by Beltramini 
Seconded by Eisenbacher 

RESOLVED, That the Minutes of the 7:30 PM Regular Meeting of November 17, 2003, be APPROVED as AMENDED.

Yes:
All-7 

F-3
Dangerous Building – 3360 Kilmer – Sidwell #88-20-22-378-004 – Order to Demolish

 
Resolution #2003-11-609
Moved by Pryor

Seconded by Lambert 

WHEREAS, The existing home at 3360 Kilmer sustained substantial damage by a fire that occurred on April 5, 2003:

WHEREAS, The damage sustained has caused the roof, walls and floor of the structure to become weakened to such a point that the structure may potentially collapse:

WHEREAS, The damage sustained has rendered the structure uninhabitable as a single family home:

WHEREAS, Sections 4, (1) & (3) of the Dangerous Building Ordinance provide that the City Council may render a decision that a building is a dangerous building and therefore should be demolished or made habitable upon findings that:

1. The building meets the definition of a dangerous building in that a portion of the building is damaged by fire in such a manner that the structural strength or stability of the building is appreciably less than it was before the fire and does not meet the minimum requirements of the City of Troy ordinances.

2. The building meets the definition of a dangerous building in that, because of the fire, it is likely to partially or completely collapse, or become detached, or some portion of the foundation or underpinning of the building or structure is likely to fall or give way.

3. The building meets the definition of a dangerous building in that, the building, or part of the building, is manifestly unsafe for the purpose it is intended to be used.

WHEREAS, The City Council, in a resolution passed at their meeting of October 27, 2003, found that the above-stated general conditions to be present and ordered that the structure be demolished or made habitable within twenty days; 

WHEREAS, The structure has neither been demolished or made habitable in that twenty day time period;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the City is hereby AUTHORIZED to take actions necessary to have the structure removed; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, The cost of such actions shall be borne by the owner of the property.  If the owner does not pay such costs, the unpaid balance shall be placed as a lien on the property with the Oakland County Registrar of Deeds.

Yes:
All-7 

COUNCIL COMMENTS/COUNCIL REFERRALS

Items Advanced to the City Manager by Individual City Council Members for Placement on the Agenda:

REPORTS AND COMMUNICATIONS 

G-1
Minutes – Boards and Committees: None Submitted

G-2
Department Reports: None Submitted

G-3
Announcement of Public Hearings:

(a) Request for Commercial Vehicle Appeal – 1421 Hartwig– Scheduled December 1, 2003
 PUBLIC COMMENT

The meeting adjourned at 2:36 AM

__________________________________________

Matt Pryor, Mayor







______________________________________







Tonni L. Bartholomew, MMC - City Clerk
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